

ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

Mrs. Olene Lee of Weld incurred by escapees from the Women's Correctional Center.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 69

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of One Hundred and Fifty Copies of History of Solon.

History of Solon; appropriation. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$600 for the State to purchase 150 copies of the book entitled "History of Solon," said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the State Librarian.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 70

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Higgins Classical Institute for Costs of Certain Students.

Higgins Classical Institute; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of \$11,716 for the costs of room and board of 12 Indian students from Peter Dana and Pleasant Point Reservations during the school year 1971-72.

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 71

RESOLVE, Providing a Minimum Service Retirement Allowance under the State Retirement Law for Barbara Goodwin.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Barbara Goodwin has worked a total of 23 years teaching school, of which 7 years were in New York, from whence she moved to Maine taking a 50% salary cut; and

Whereas, Barbara Goodwin now has undergone 5 serious operations relating to abdominal, spinal and circulatory problems and the prospects of her ever being able to teach again are poor; and

Whereas, after her first spinal operation she was forced to stop teaching and return to the hospital with a similar prospect if she were to resume teaching again; and

RESOLVES, 1973

Whereas, legislation is vitally necessary to provide Miss Goodwin with her much deserved retirement pay; and

Whereas, Barbara Goodwin has paid in excess of \$1,300 to purchase the 7 years back retirement time which she worked in New York towards her Maine Retirement System pension; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore, be it

Barbara Goodwin; additional creditable state service. Resolved: That notwithstanding any other provisions of law, the Maine State Retirement System is directed to credit Barbara Goodwin with the additional 4 years of state service in addition to her present record of creditable service, thereby allowing her to receive the service retirement that would thereby be permitted under the State Retirement Law.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective July 5, 1973

CHAPTER 72

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Certain Persons for Property Taken by State Department of Transportation in the Town of Bingham.

Certain persons: reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$31,500 to reimburse the following persons in the amounts indicated as a full and final settlement of their claims for damages against the State for the taking of their various properties in Federal Aid Project No. F-033-1(13) (Part 1) in the Town of Bingham:

Glenn H. Wing	\$ 2,000
Paul Reed	3,000
Clayton E. Andrews, J1.	8,000
Walter R. Harwood	11,500
Bushey & Sterling, Inc.	2,000
Scott Hunnewell	1,000
Conrad Durgin	4,000
	\$31,500
	ψე1,300

Effective October 3, 1973

CHAPTER 73

RESOLVE, to Develop a Comprehensive Development Concept for Maine Mountain Areas and Provide Funds for a Preliminary Plan.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and